

Board Order ABP-306488-20

Planning and Development Acts 2000 to 2019

Planning Authority: Dún Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council

Planning Register Reference Number: D19A/0819

Appeal by Ger Kelly of Ferndale Glen, Rathmichael, Dublin against the decision made on the 18th day of December, 2019 by Dún Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council to grant subject to conditions a permission to Colum Carty care of Rogers Brassil Associates of 72 Albert Road Lower, Sandycove, County Dublin in accordance with plans and particulars lodged with the said Council:

Proposed Development: To upgrade the existing drainage system to include an EPA (Environmental Protection Agency) compliant wastewater treatment system as previously (planning register reference number D06A/0093 - Condition 8) proposed at Saint Anthony's, Ferndale Glen, Rathmichael, Dublin.

Decision

GRANT permission for the above proposed development in accordance with the said plans and particulars based on the reasons and considerations under and subject to the conditions set out below.

Matters Considered

In making its decision, the Board had regard to those matters to which, by

virtue of the Planning and Development Acts and Regulations made

thereunder, it was required to have regard. Such matters included any

submissions and observations received by it in accordance with statutory

provisions.

Reasons and Considerations

Having regard to the zoning provisions for the site as set out in the Dún

Laoghaire-Rathdown County Development Plan 2016-2022, and to the

design, and layout of the development proposed, it is considered that, subject

to compliance with the conditions set out below, the proposed development

would not seriously injure amenities of the area or of property in the vicinity,

and would not be prejudicial to public health. The proposed development

would, therefore, be in accordance with the proper planning and sustainable

development of the area.

Conditions

1. The development shall be carried out and completed in accordance

with the plans and particulars lodged with the application, except as

may otherwise be required in order to comply with the following

conditions. Where such conditions require details to be agreed with the

planning authority, the developer shall agree such details in writing with

the planning authority prior to commencement of development and the

development shall be carried out and completed in accordance with the

agreed particulars.

Reason: In the interest of clarity.

- 2. (a) The proposed effluent treatment and disposal system shall be located, constructed and maintained in accordance with the details submitted to the planning authority on the 25th day of October, 2019, and in accordance with the requirements of the document entitled "Code of Practice Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Systems Serving Single Houses (p.e. ≤ 10)" Environmental Protection Agency, 2009. Arrangements in relation to the ongoing maintenance of the system shall be submitted to, and agreed in writing with, the planning authority prior to commencement of development.
 - (b) Within three months from the date of this Order, the developer shall submit a report from a suitably qualified person with professional indemnity insurance certifying that the proprietary effluent treatment system has been installed and commissioned in accordance with the approved details and is working in a satisfactory manner in accordance with the standards set out in the EPA document.

Reason: In the interest of public health.

Michelle Fagan

Member of An Bord Pleanála

duly authorised to authenticate
the seal of the Board.

Dated this day of 2020